

Nos. 16-1124, 16-3019

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

IN RE: FLONASE ANTITRUST LITIGATION

SMITHKLINE BEECHAM CORPORATION
d/b/a GLAXOSMITHKLINE n/k/a GLAXOSMITHKLINE LLC,
Defendant-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Respondent-Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
Case Nos. 2:08-cv-03301, 2:12-cv-4212
Hon. Anita B. Brody, Presiding**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT, URGING REVERSAL**

Richard A. Samp
Mark S. Chenoweth
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

November 1, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	11
I. ELEVENTH AMENDMENT PROTECTION IS LIMITED TO IMMUNITY FROM CLAIMS FILED <i>AGAINST</i> A STATE	11
A. Courts Uniformly Reject Assertions that the Eleventh Amendment Prevents Federal Courts from Exercising Jurisdiction over Nonconsenting States in Other Contexts	12
B. Class-Wide Litigation Can Operate Efficiently and Fairly If the Rights of All Absent Class Members, Including States, Are Measured under the Due-Process Standards Codified in Rule 23 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	18
II. EVEN IF LOUISIANA ONCE POSSESSED ELEVENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO OBJECT TO FEDERAL COURT JURISDICTION, IT HAS WAIVED THEM . . .	24
A. Louisiana Did Not Opt out of the Settlement Despite Being Provided Ample Notice of Its Right to Do so	24

	Page
B. Louisiana Has Failed to Rebut GSK’s Evidence that the State Waived Its Immunity by Seeking Compensation from the Settlement Fund	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	12
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 6 Wheat. (19 U.S.) 264 (1821)	6, 13, 14, 15
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)	1
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	7, 16, 17
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	16, 17
<i>Gardner v. New Jersey</i> , 329 U.S. 565 (1947)	16
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	15
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 31 (1940)	19
<i>In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig.</i> , 686 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2012), <i>vacated</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2849 (2013)	1
<i>In re: Prudential Ins. Co. America Sales Practice Litig. Agent Action</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)	27
<i>In re Real Estate Title and Settlement Services Antitrust Litig.</i> , 815 F.2d 695 (3d Cir. 1987) (mem. op.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 485 U.S. 909 (1988) ...	23
<i>In re Real Estate Title and Settlement Services Antitrust Litig.</i> , 869 F.2d 760 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 821 (1989)	23
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002)	24, 27
<i>Lombardo v. Pennsylvania Dep't of Public Works</i> , 540 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2008)	12, 18
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , No. 15-457, <i>cert. granted</i> , 136 S. Ct. 890 (2016)	1
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	27

	Page(s)
<i>Phillips Petroleum Corp. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	8, 19, 20, 22, 23
<i>State of New York v. Irving Trust Co.</i> , 288 U.S. 329 (1933)	15, 16

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., Art. III, § 2	13
U.S. Const., amend. V and XIV (Due Process Clauses)	8, 18, 20
U.S. Const., amend. XI	<i>passim</i>
Class Action Fairness Act (CAFA)	25, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1715(b)	25, 26

Miscellaneous:

Jonathan Siegel, <i>Waivers of State Sovereign Immunity and the Ideology of the Eleventh Amendment</i> , 52 DUKE L.J. 1167 (2003)	27
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23	<i>passim</i>
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(a)(4)	20
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(c)(2)(B)	20
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(d)(1)(B)	20
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(e)	20
Fed.R.Civ.P. 60(b)	4, 5, 28, 29, 30
Fed.R.App.P. 29(c)(5)	1
S. Rep. No. 109-14, 2005 WL 627977 (2005)	25, 26
